

No. 11A-520

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, HOPE ANDRADE, in
her official capacity as Secretary of State, and the STATE OF TEXAS,**

Applicants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' TEXAS LATINO REDISTRICTING TASK FORCE
AND MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS (MALC) JOINT
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
OF INTERLOCUTORY ORDER DIRECTING IMPLEMENTATION OF
INTERIM CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING PLAN PENDING
APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

NINA PERALES
Counsel of Record
REBECCA M. COUTO
*Respondent Texas Latino
Redistricting Task Force, et al.*
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street, #300
San Antonio, TX 78205
Tel: (210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org
rcouto@maldef.org

PAMELA KARLAN
Counsel for Respondent MALC
Stanford Law School Supreme Court Litigation Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

JOSE GARZA
Counsel of Record
Respondent MALC
Law Office of Jose Garza
7414 Robin Rest Dr.
San Antonio, Texas 78209
210-392-2856
garzpalm@aol.com

JOAQUIN G. AVILA
Counsel for Respondent MALC
P.O. Box 33687
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 724-3731
avilaj@seattleu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

*The District Court in Washington D.C. Denied the State’s Summary Judgment Motion
for Preclearance* 7

*Texas Took Steps to Implement Its Redistricting Plans Without Section 5
Preclearance* 8

The District Court was Required to Create an Interim Redistricting Plan 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Texas Cannot Demonstrate That the Interim Plan is Improper 12

 A. In Crafting an Interim Congressional Plan, the District Court Could Neither
 Adopt the State’s Enactment nor Could the District Court
 Determine the Validity of the State’s Plan Under the Voting Rights Act
 and the U.S. Constitution 12

 B. *Upham v. Seamon* Does Not Require the Court to Adopt the State’s
 Congressional Plan 15

 1. *The State Seeks to Short-Circuit Section 5 Review and Render the
 Statute Irrelevant* 18

 2. *The State’s Reading of Upham Would Reward Jurisdictions for
 Dilatory Conduct in Seeking Preclearance* 19

 C. Because Preclearance is Granted or Denied to Entire Plans, the
 District Court was Correct to Refrain from Attempting to Address
 the Section 5 Validity of Individuals Districts 20

II. The Interim Remedy is a Reasonable Approach to Ensuring that
the 2012 Elections can Move Forward 20

A. The District’s Court Plan Adheres to State Policy in the Benchmark and State’s Enacted Plan.....	22
B. The Benchmark is the 2006-2010 Texas Congressional Plan not the State’s Unprecleared Enacted Plan of 2011	23
C. Intentional Discrimination in the State’s Congressional Plan Prevented the District Court from Deferring to State Policy	24
1. <i>Congressional District 23</i>	25
2. <i>Congressional District 27</i>	29
D. The State and Dissent are Unable to Identify Legal Deficiencies in Racially Diverse Districts in the Interim Plan.....	32
1. <i>Congressional District 25</i>	32
2. <i>Congressional District 33</i>	34
III. Issuing a Stay will Substantially Injure Texas Voters and is not in the Public Interest.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	21, 24
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01-cv-00158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301 (2002).....	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	21
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	20
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	4, 12
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	21
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Luckett</i> , 735 F.2d 912 (5th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	20
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	12
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	11
<i>Hughley v. Adams</i> , 667 F.2d 25 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	6
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 541 F. Supp. 1135 (N.D. Miss. 1982)	16
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. Smith</i> , 541 F. Supp. 1329 (D.D.C. 1982).....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	13, 14, 18

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	36
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00360 (W.D. Tex.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	14
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , No. 11A-520 (Nov. 30, 2011)	13
<i>Richards v. Terrazas</i> , 505 U.S. 1214 (1992).....	16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	11
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	18, 21
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 589 F. Supp. 757 (D.D.C. 1984).....	16, 17
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1991).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01303 (D.D.C.).....	3, 6, 17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	32
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301(1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Bd. of Supervisors of Warren Cnty., Miss.</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977)	13-14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	11
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535, (1978)	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1973(c).....3, 12, 17

No. 11A-520
